RESOLUTION NO. 2012-69

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, EXPRESSING ITS SINCERE APPRECIATION TO HOME DEPOT, INC. FOR ASSISTANCE RENDERED IN SUPPORT OF THE UPGRADE AND ENHANCEMENT TO THE CALLAHAN LITTLE LEAGUE BALLPARK IN CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the Callahan Little League Ballpark is used by the youth of Nassau County for playing sports; and

WHEREAS, Home Depot, Inc., through a generous grant, provided Nassau County with the labor and materials that were used to enhance and upgrade the Callahan Little League Ballpark; and

WHEREAS, approximately twenty (20) employees of Home Depot, Inc., generously volunteered their time and efforts to perform the labor necessary for the improvements to the ballpark; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida is committed to serving its citizens and the completion of this project will serve the best interests of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Opening Day Ceremonies at the Callahan Little League Ballpark are scheduled for Saturday,
April 14, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, wishes to thank Home Depot, Inc. for all of the invaluable assistance rendered on this important project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida that:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida hereby extends its sincere appreciation to Home Depot Inc. for the assistance rendered to the County for the upgrades and enhancement of the Callahan Little League Ballpark for the enjoyment by the citizens of Nassau County, Florida.
- The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida does hereby urge all citizens in joining the Board in thanking Home Depot, Inc., for all their support and their numerous contributions to the community.

DULY ADOPTED this 9th of April, 2012.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

STACY T/JOHNSON

Its: Chair

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMA

Ex-Officio Clerk